

CONTENTS

CALL PARTICIPANTS	
PRESENTATION	3
QUESTION AND ANSWER	7

Argo Group International Holdings, Ltd.

NasdaqGS:AGII

FQ2 2016 Earnings Call Transcripts

Wednesday, August 03, 2016 2:00 PM GMT

S&P Capital IQ Estimates

	-FQ2 2016-		-FQ3 2016-	-FY 2016-	-FY 2017-	
	CONSENSUS	ACTUAL	SURPRISE	CONSENSUS	CONSENSUS	CONSENSUS
EPS Normalized	0.51	1.20	1 35.29	0.81	3.26	3.75
Revenue (mm)	367.13	384.30	4.68	372.45	1456.88	1518.62

Currency: USD

Consensus as of Aug-03-2016 1:20 AM GMT



- EPS NORMALIZED -

	CONSENSUS	ACTUAL	SURPRISE
FQ2 2015	0.68	0.83	A 22.06 %
FQ3 2015	0.73	0.78	4 6.85 %
FQ4 2015	0.80	0.82	1 2.50 %
FQ1 2016	0.86	0.96	4 11.63 %

WWW.SPCAPITALIQ.COM

COPYRIGHT © 2017, S&P CAPITAL IQ, A PART OF MCGRAW HILL FINANCIAL.

Call Participants

EXECUTIVES

Jay S. Bullock Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Mark E. Watson Chief Executive Officer and Director

Susan Spivak Bernstein Senior Vice President of Investor Relations

ANALYSTS

Charles Gregory Peters Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

Jeff Schmitt

Matthew John Carletti JMP Securities LLC, Research

Division

Meyer Shields Keefe, Bruyette, & Woods, Inc., Research Division

Presentation

.....

Operator

Good morning, everyone, and welcome to the Argo Group 2016 Second Quarter Earnings Conference Call. [Operator Instructions] Please also note, today's event is also being recorded.

At this time, I'd like to turn the conference call over to Susan Spivak Bernstein, Investor Relations. Ma'am, please go ahead.

Susan Spivak Bernstein

Senior Vice President of Investor Relations

Thank you, and good morning. Welcome to Argo Group's Conference Call for Second Quarter and 6 Months 2016 Results. Last night, we issued a press release on earnings, which is available in the Investors section of our website at www.argolimited.com.

Presenting on the call today is Mark Watson, Chief Executive Officer; and Jay Bullock, Chief Financial Officer. Also available during the Q&A portion is Mark Rose, our Chief Investment Officer. We're pleased to review the company's results for the quarter as well as provide you with management's perspective on the business. As the operator mentioned, this conference call is being recorded. Following management's opening remarks, you will receive instructions on how to queue in to ask questions.

As a result of this conference call, Argo Group management may make comments that reflect their intentions, beliefs and expectations for the future. Such forward-looking statements are qualified by the inherent risks and uncertainties surrounding future expectations generally, and may materially differ from actual future results involving any one or more of such statements. Argo Group undertakes no obligation to publicly update forward-looking statements as a result of events or developments subsequent to this conference call. For a more detailed discussion of such risks and uncertainties, please see Argo Group's filings with the SEC.

With that, I'm pleased to turn the call over now to Mark Watson, Chief Executive Officer of Argo Group. Mark?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Thank you Susan, and good morning, everyone, and welcome to our second quarter earnings call. After the market close yesterday, Argo reported growth in operating earnings per share of 34% to \$1.20 per share. This result reflects a lot of hard work finally paying off in the U.S. At a time where all markets are experiencing intense competition, our focus on risk selection and execution shows in the results.

Perhaps as important, we achieved these results in a quarter characterized by a high number of industry catastrophic-related loss events, both in the U.S. and outside the U.S., mainly the firestorm -- excuse me, the fire in Fort McHenry (sic) [Fort McMurray] as well as to storms in Texas, both hail and floods.

Finally, this quarter's results also benefited from strong results in our alternative investment portfolio. For the 6 months of 2016, our operating earnings per share of \$2.16 per share grew 10.8% from the prior year. And book volume per share of \$57.93 at the end of the quarter, is up nearly 7% from year-end 2015. We continue to take encouragement from these results and remain thoughtful given the competitive landscape. Our underwriters are exercising discipline and passing on opportunities to underwrite business where pricing objectives can't be met in our opinion. While this might lead to slower premium growth than we would like to see, it has also resulted in continuous improvement in the quality and, we believe, profitability of our portfolio. You can certainly see that in the -- in our U.S. businesses this year.

Again, reflecting balance and execution, all 4 of our operating businesses generated an underwriting profit in both the quarter and the 6-month periods. Our combined ratio was 95.6% in the second quarter and 94.8% for the 6-month period and includes the impact of \$23 million of catastrophic losses in the second

quarter and \$26 million for the first half of the year. It also includes \$12.7 million of positive reserve development from prior periods in the second quarter and \$15.9 million for the first half of the year.

We continue to benefit from our prudent loss reserving strategy. Including this quarter, we benefited from favorable loss reserve development now for the last 21 consecutive quarters in each of the last 11 years, or more than a decade.

Overall, our expense ratio is showing favorable year-over-year improvement, as we've discussed in the past. Having said that, the Lloyd's market is becoming increasingly more expensive, as both commission expense and compliance expense increased, and we still aren't sure how to deal with Brexit. This is despite increasing pressure on the cost of acquiring business. This is an issue that is being felt industry-wide and is approaching a point that, in my opinion, challenges the viability of our business model or the industry business model at Lloyd's. We can talk more about that later.

Now let me briefly comment on each of our operating segments. It was a challenging quarter for premium production in our Excess and Surplus lines of business. Gross written premiums was up modestly in the second quarter and 2.6% for the first 6 months of 2016 compared to 2015.

The areas where we are achieving growth are in our casualty and environmental units, reflecting in part the benefit from our investments in technology. We are now able to more rapidly select and process submissions, allowing us to reduce turnaround time and improve results through better risk selection. As we continue making investments in these areas, we expect to see the benefit reflected in other areas of this segment over the coming quarters.

On average, rates were are up modestly across this segment, other than property, which is down a bit due to continued intense competition in this area. The first 6 months of 2016 continues the trend of improvement in most businesses within our Commercial Specialty segment. Gross written premium was up 27% in the quarter and 17% for the first 6 months. Growth was driven by our program and surety businesses, with the contribution mainly from professional lines.

We've made incremental changes and improvements to our public entity business, which is, once again, performing well. Financial struggles in the energy sector have reduced new business opportunities in our mining and surety businesses. Despite these challenges, we achieved favorable underwriting income in each business.

As reported last quarter, we've moved the reporting of Argo Pro, our U.S.-branded professional liability business, into our Commercial Specialty segment to better reflect the largely retail distribution strategy of the business. Argo Pro is dedicated to serving groups, such as lawyers accountants and architects with insurance against risks, such as errors and omissions as well as insuring the directors and officers of corporations and not-for-profit organizations. Overall, rates in this segment were down modestly, with the largest declines in our retail establishment and surety businesses.

Turning to Syndicate 1200. Competition remains intense in the Lloyd's market, as I mentioned a minute ago. Gross written premium growth -- or I should say, gross written premiums were down 9% in the second quarter, but still up 1.5% for the first 6 months of the year. Variances in reported growth in any one quarter reflect changes to renewal patterns and a shift to more business written in the market under binder authorities. The latter develops more slowly on both the written and earned basis than open market business.

As to conditions in the market, it's not uncommon to hear that this is one of the most difficult markets in a long time at Lloyd's. Having said that, we continue managing relationship by relationship, providing consistent business practices and outstanding servicing capabilities and renewed activity on partnering with our most profitable relationships. And despite the pressure on the margins from the distribution model in London, our platform has one of the lowest non-acquisition expense ratios in the market. As well, our overseas platforms in Singapore, Shanghai and Dubai are meeting our expectations, and joint efforts with our U.S.-submitted business saw appreciable growth in a number of markets, mainly marine and livestock among them.

Our International Specialty segment continues to experience challenging market conditions, with gross written premium down 15% in the second quarter of 2016 and 6% for the first 6 months of the year. The decline in premium is somewhat exaggerated in Argo Re as a result of the timing of certain renewals, but was also impacted by the nonrenewal business due to pressure on either pricing terms or terms and conditions. There are signs, however, in the market of touching bottom as a greater number of accounts are being rerated.

In the other business lines in this segment, excess casualty was negatively impacted by renewal timing, while production from our Bermuda professional lines and other global businesses was essentially flat. Partially offsetting this was higher premium in Brazil due in part to the appreciation of the real against the dollar. In Brazil, despite last year's climate of political and economic disruption, a balanced social response is seeing favorable reaction in the markets. And our long-term investment in Brazil -- in the Brazil business is working well for us. And the platforms and products we developed there are now mature and replicable elsewhere, which you'll hear more about next quarter.

Turning to investments. As you may remember, last quarter, we began to include the performance of our alternate investments in investment income. All comparisons for this quarter are done under this reclassification.

For the second quarter of 2016, Argo's total return for the portfolio was 1.8%, bringing year-to-date returns of the investment for our portfolio to 2.9%. Given the Brexit vote in our international businesses, we are pleased to report that the net impact was modest. During the second quarter, our return was positively impacted by our increased allocation to high yield, which we began in the third quarter of 2015. This has helped income and contributed to gains as well.

Speaking of income, our reported net investment income was \$35.7 million for the quarter, which was \$14 million higher than last quarter and \$11 million higher than the second quarter of 2015. Alternatives contributed \$12.5 million in the quarter versus a negative \$1.6 million last quarter and a positive \$2.6 million in the second quarter of 2015.

Moving on to capital management. Our philosophy has not changed and it's not likely to. Our first use of capital is to support the balance sheet, second is to grow the business, third is to have capital available for opportunities as they arise, and fourth is to activity return excess capital to our shareholders in an effective manner.

In the first half of 2016, we repurchased 718,595 shares of stock for \$40 million. Adjusted for the 10% stock dividend, the average price per share paid would have been approximately \$51.05 per share. In total, over the last 6 years, we've returned more than \$480 million of capital to shareholders, with \$371 million of capital to shareholders through share repurchases, and we paid \$109 million in cash dividends during that time.

We continue to view our stock as one of the best investments available. And we'll balance the return of capital to shareholders with our priority of building the Argo franchise and shareholder value in the long run.

With that, I'll turn the call over to our CFO, Jay Bullock. Jay?

Jay S. Bullock

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Thanks, Mark, and good morning, everyone. I'll be brief in providing some detail on the financials and then open it up to Q&A.

.....

As Mark highlighted, both operating earnings and book value showed continued progression during the quarter and the first 6 months of the year. And at \$36 million through June 30, underwriting income is roughly equivalent to the same period in 2015 despite the significant increase in catastrophe-related losses, again, evidence of the hard work done by all our teams on improving the underwriting result.

To add some color to a few other items of note. The decline in the percentage of net written premium year-over-year was driven primarily by our reduced participation on the Syndicate of approximately 5% and by growth in our state funds fronting business in our Commercial Specialty segment. As a fronting business, the latter has the effect of increasing gross written, with no impact on net earned.

Turning to loss trends. Our current accident year non-cat loss ratio of 53.9% in the second quarter of 2016 and 54.7% in the first 6 months of 2016, both compare favorably to the same metrics for 2015. This was in part the result of a slightly lower incidence of large, attritional losses in the quarter.

In addition to the first 6 months of 2016, we continued the trend of overall favorable reserve development from prior accident years. For the second quarter, we experienced net favorable development of \$12.7 million, which included positive development from all 4 of our operating segments and represented the fourth consecutive quarter, where all operating segments have shown favorable development.

This, despite modest adverse development in the Run-off segment, driven by the settlement of a large asbestos-related account, reducing that net exposure and future uncertainty. As always, all of the relevant figures on loss development are displayed in the table in the press release.

Catastrophe losses that impacted our business for the quarter were \$22.7 million, that's net of reinsurance and reinstatement premiums, or 6.8 points on the combined ratio. As we preannounced prior to our earnings release and as Mark noted, these losses stem from the Canadian wildfires and U.S. storms.

The favorable trend in our expense ratio and absolute expense is due to an organizational focus on realigning processes to a true shared services platform where it make sense. This is an ongoing process, and we are seeing the results of our efforts both economically, but also in our ability to be more nimble on our approach to servicing our external customer base and for many of us, our internal customer base.

A couple of comments on investment returns. We saw a meaningful contribution to income from alternative investments. It's worth noting that the contribution came from a diverse group of more than 15 strategies, with no strategy accounting for more than 30% of the \$12.5 million total.

As to the realized losses of \$2.1 million, while there were a number of offsetting gains and losses, the largest single contributor was from the other than temporary impairment of certain equities that have yet to recover in value from the market dislocation in 2015. This was approximately \$4.4 million.

Another item to note is FX. Despite the Brexit and the devaluation of sterling to the U.S. dollars, most other major currencies appreciated versus the U.S. dollar, resulting in a moderate FX impact for the quarter.

For the second quarter of 2016, the effective tax rate for the group was 22.1%, modestly above our run rate expectation of 20%. In the quarter, the higher tax rate was mainly attributable to the approximate 2/3 of our earnings coming from the U.S. operating platforms. Year-to-date, the effective tax rate was approximately 19.4%.

Finally, on the balance sheet. We ended the quarter with a pretax unrealized embedded gain of \$144 million compared to \$84 million at December 31, 2016, reflecting the strong returns in the market. Operator, that concludes our prepared remarks, and we're now ready to take questions.

Question and Answer

Operator

[Operator Instructions] And our first question comes from Greg Peters from Raymond James.

Charles Gregory Peters

Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

I -- 3 questions for you, 3 areas: the expense ratio, reserve development and guidance on alternative investments. For the expense ratio, I think it's up -- it's improved 100 bps in the first half of the year versus last year. And yet, Mark, you seem to suggest that there's some pressure coming at Lloyds and other areas of the market that might lead to less improvement going forward. So perhaps, you can just provide us some additional color on that point.

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Well, Greq, I wasn't trying to suggest that there'd be pressure going forward. I was trying to suggest that notwithstanding the pressure of right now, that we're still making improvements. I don't see -- I mean, I guess, there could be more pressure going forward. But there's so much right now, it's hard to imagine more. So the point I was trying to make is I think, notwithstanding us growing the top line at a slower rate than we had intended, that we're still making progress in simplifying our company's operations and having some of that flow to the bottom line in expense savings. And I think there's still more room to go. I do think we will begin growing again at a consolidated level. It's just a little lumpy from one quarter to the next.

Charles Gregory Peters

Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

And how do we square that or put the growth comment with your remarks about the challenging business model at Lloyd's?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Well, I guess I might -- I should've said the London market in general. I just -- I think that as more and more business is being sucked up with line slips and more business is being placed locally and not getting to Lloyd's, there's more -- there's not as much business to underwrite. Having said that -- and this is why I was making the remarks -- why I made the comment in my remarks earlier. There are plenty of other places where we're picking business on our Lloyd's platform, Singapore and Dubai as examples of that. So the point I was trying to make is, I think, while things get challenging in one place, we're flexible and we're picking up premium in other places.

Charles Gregory Peters

Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

Right. On the reserve development, I think most people would have expected or anticipated some gradual year-over-year shrinkage of favorable reserve development. And yet, you reported something -- it was a positive surprise for us. Is there something underlying in your loss picks that led to this result? Or perhaps just some additional color on this positive variance would be helpful.

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Yes, so let me say 2 things: We would like to think that we have -- that our loss picks are always a bit conservative, which is why I made the comment earlier that we've had, I think, 21 consecutive guarters of positive reserve development. And over the last 11 years, we've had positive reserve development. So I would like to think that our loss -- our current loss picks are conservative, albeit, slightly, but I think 7 conservative. And the second thing, if you remember that in this quarter a year ago, we had negative development in our Commercial Specialty segment of around \$2 million. And so we had positive reserve development in that segment this time of about \$5.5 million. So that's a \$7.5 million swing and that's about the difference between this year and last year.

Charles Gregory Peters

Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

Okay. Finally, on the alternative investment portfolio, it seems like there could be some volatility in that result, to say the least, going forward on a quarterly basis. What kind of guidance can you provide us so we don't get it too wrong?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Well, so let me start and then I'll let Jay finish. Yes, there will be more volatility in operating income, as the investment portfolio moves up and down. But I think that this isn't a new phenomenon. Let me rephrase that. Our allocation to investments isn't new, but a number of shareholders have asked us to be more inclusive in the returns of our alternative portfolio as a part of operating income, which is why we decided to make the switch last quarter. So yes, it provides a little -- it creates a little bit more volatility, but it probably more accurately reflects the earnings of the company. Jay, do you want to jump in?

Jay S. Bullock

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Well, I guess the only thing additional I'd add, Greg, is if I'd refer you back -- we haven't filed the Q yes, so I'd refer you back to the 10-K or the -- I don't have the first quarter Q in front of me. But if you go back to year-end, we disclosed some of our -- we discussed the buckets of our alternatives. And 2 of them, they're going to be what I would call more recurring in nature or the hedge funds and loan only funds. That's about \$350 million. If I were to be conservative and say, "What's my expected returns in this environment if we can get 6%, 7%, 8%?" Of course, any time we invest in one of these strategies, we see a potential to do better than that. But I think that that's a reasonable expected return over a long period of time out of those investment strategies.

Operator

Our next question comes from Meyer Shields from KBW.

Meyer Shields

Keefe, Bruyette, & Woods, Inc., Research Division

Mark, I was hoping that we could sort of peek behind the curtain, when you talked a fair amount about the pressure that the London markets are seeing. Is there any increased M&A potential because of that?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Well, you saw one M&A transaction earlier this year. I think there are a couple of others that are underway at the moment. You've got at least one listed company there that's hit the wall. So yes, I think that you might see another couple of deals this year. I don't think there will be a wave of M&A activity, but I think that you'll see one-off deals between now and the end of the year.

Meyer Shields

Keefe, Bruyette, & Woods, Inc., Research Division

Okay. Is it reasonable to infer from the consistent share repurchase that you're not building a war chest for that? I understand the priorities that you laid out. They make sense. I'm just wondering how you think about the timing of that, having that capital available?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Well, I would say right now, we have the high-class problem of generating capital faster than we can deploy it. And given our share prices, it's been a pretty easy decision to buy back our stock. Having said that, we've got plenty of capital to look at pretty good-sized deals, either between cash in the balance sheet or the investment portfolio or our access to the capital markets. So it isn't that we haven't been looking. It's just that things that we've looked at seem to get bid up and get away from us. And I'll give you great a example. There was a company that we looked at a few years ago that we were allegedly the covered bidder, and I'll use that word allegedly, and we just couldn't figure out how to get to the price that we got to, because we thought there was a hole in the balance sheet. And it would appear that, that company reported about a \$200 million hole in their balance sheet last week. So sometimes, I think we know too much when we do diligence, and it's just these things keep getting away from us on price. And so that's okay, we'll wait for the next one.

Operator

[Operator Instructions] Our next question comes from Jeff Schmitt from William Blair.

Jeff Schmitt

I missed the beginning of the call, so I apologize if you covered this. But the jump in premiums in the Commercial Specialty segment looks to be close to 30%. What drove that?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

A fair amount of that was in our program business segment, followed by growth in professional liability, surety and, to a lesser extent, public entity.

Jeff Schmitt

Okay. And then on the E&S side, I mean, we're hearing from some people that some of the standard writers are -- may start to include what had traditionally been the E&S risk into a packaged policy as opposed to sending it elsewhere. Are you seeing any further encroachment there beyond historical levels?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

I wouldn't say we are seeing encroachment beyond historical levels, but you are correct that the admitted market is increasing its appetite at the moment. This isn't the first time, and it won't be the last.

Operator

[Operator Instructions] Our next question comes from Matt Carletti from JMP.

Matthew John Carletti

JMP Securities LLC, Research Division

Just had a numbers question on the Lloyd's Syndicate, the ex-cat accident year loss ratio was -- I think I got to go back several years to find that one low. And I know, Jay, you mentioned in your comments briefly that there was a slightly lower, I think, frequency of large attritional losses. It had been running kind of mid-50s for several quarters, if we average it out, and it was good 5, 6 points below that. Is that the full impact there? Or is there -- is that just a small piece of it and there's other things going on?

Jay S. Bullock

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

That's, by far, the biggest impact. And for -- again, as you know, we did have some cat losses there. That business has been -- has avoided most of the catastrophe events from the last couple of years. And as we've reported in quarter after quarter, large bad things have happened and in Lloyd's, you insure most of those things. So I would say that the majority of the impact is related to that. There's also a few other things that we've done where we've -- where we're moving out of some businesses that are going to have

an impact on that as well. Really small numbers, but small numbers that have bad results can have larger impacts than they deserve.

Operator

And ladies and gentlemen, at this time, I'm showing no additional questions. I'd like to turn the conference call back over to management for any closing remarks.

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Thank you. And I'd like to thank everyone for joining us today. It's a choppy market, but I think our company sits in the best position it has in a long time. We absolutely did very well in the U.S. this quarter, as I mentioned on our -- in my opening remarks. And in fact, I think we made more money on both an underwriting basis and operating income in the first half of this year than we ever have. And I'd like to thank everyone in the U.S. for all their hard work. And I look forward to talking to you all again at the end of the third quarter. Operator, that concludes my remarks.

Operator

And with that, ladies and gentlemen, today's conference is now concluded. We thank you for attending. You may now disconnect your lines.

ARGO GROUP INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LTD. FQ2 2016 EARNINGS CALL AUG 03, 2016

The information in the transcripts ("Content") are provided for internal business purposes and should not be used to assemble or create a database. The Content is based on collection and policies governing audio to text conversion for readable "Transcript" content and all accompanying derived products that is proprietary to Capital IQ and its Third Party Content Providers. The provision of the Content is without any obligation on the part of Capital IQ, Inc. or its third party content providers to review such or any liability or responsibility arising out of your use thereof. Capital IQ does not guarantee or make any representation or warranty, either express or implied, as to the accuracy, validity, timeliness, completeness or continued availability of any Content and shall not be liable for any errors, delays, or actions taken in reliance on information. The Content is not intended to provide tax, legal, insurance or investment advice, and nothing in the Content should be construed as an offer to sell, a solicitation of an offer to buy, or a recommendation for any security by Capital IQ or any third party. In addition, the Content speaks only as of the date issued and is based on conference calls that may contain projections of other forward-looking statements. You should not rely on the Content as expressing Capital IQ's opinion or as representing current information. Capital IQ has not undertaken, and do not undertake any duty to update the Content or otherwise advise you of changes in the Content. THE CONTENT IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. USE OF THE CONTENT IS AT THE USERS OWN RISK. IN NO EVENT SHALL CAPITAL IQ BE LIABLE FOR ANY DECISION MADE OR ACTION OR INACTION TAKEN IN RELIANCE ON ANY CONTENT. INCLUDING THIRD-PARTY CONTENT. CAPITAL IO FURTHER EXPLICITLY DISCLAIMS. ANY WARRANTY

RELIANCE ON ANY CONTENT, INCLUDING THIRD-PARTY CONTENT. CAPITAL IQ FURTHER EXPLICITLY DISCLAIMS, ANY WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. CAPITAL IQ, SUPPLIERS OF THIRD-PARTY CONTENT AND ANY OTHER THIRD PARTY WORKING WITH CAPITAL IQ SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, FOR ANY DAMAGES OR LOSS (INCLUDING DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL AND ANY AND ALL OTHER FORMS OF DAMAGES OR LOSSES REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE ACTION OR THE BASIS OF THE CLAIM) CAUSED OR ALLEGED TO BE CAUSED IN CONNECTION WITH YOUR USE OF THE CONTENT WHETHER OR NOT FORESEEABLE, EVEN IF CAPITAL IQ OR ANY OF THE SUPPLIERS OF THIRD-PARTY CONTENT OR OTHER THIRD PARTIES WORKING WITH CAPITAL IQ IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONTENT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OR LIKELIHOOD OF SUCH DAMAGES.

© 2017 Capital IQ, Inc.